Ledbetter Water District

{Name of Utility)

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
—_SHEETNO.

FOR Ledbetier & Western Livingston County

Community, Town ar City

P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO.

RATES

D. SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES
Connection/Turn-on Charge
Connection/Turn-on Charge (After Hours)
Field Collection Charge
Late Payment Penalty
Meter Relocation Charge
Meter Re-read Charge

- Meter Test Charge
Re-connection Charge
Re-connection Charge (After Hours)
Returned Check Charge
Service Call/Investigation
Service Call/Investigation (After Hours)

25.00
40.00%
25.00

10%
Actual Cost
25.00
25.00
50.00
65.00%
35.00 (1)
25.00
40.00*

*NOTE-Regular working hours fbr the utility's Maintenance Staff is 7:00 am to 4:00 pm
Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. Upon customer request, and subject to
availability of Maintenance Staff, services may be performed outside regular working hours

at the after hours rate.
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Ledbetier Water District

FOR Lédbetter, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.8.C.KY. NO.

SHEET NO.

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

{Name of Utility)

SHEET NO.

L
RULES AND REGULATIONS

g

h)

i)

b))

Those requesting a change must reimburse the utility for the actual costs incurred,
including but not limited to appropriate legal, administrative, engineering, overhead,
or other related costs.

Meter Re-read Charge: Will be assessed when a customer requests the utility to re-
read the customer’s meter and the re-read proves that the original meter reading was
correct.

Meter Test Charge: Will be assessed when a customer requests the utility perform a
test on the customer’s meter to check for accuracy, and the test shows the customer’s
meter is not more than two percent (2%) fast.

Reconnection Charge: Will be assessed to reconnect service that has been terminated
for non-payment of service or for violation of Utility or Public Service Commission
rules and regulations, and will include the cost of the service trip for both the
disconnection and the reconnection.

Returned Check Charge: Will be assessed when a customer’s check is returned, either
due to insufficient funds or other reason due to customer fault.

Service CalVInvestigation Charge: Will be assessed when a customer requests the
onsite presence of utility personmnel fo investigate a service problem and the problem
is a result of the customer’s own plumbing facilities, beyond the utility’s delivery
point, or not caused by failure of utility facilities. Any maintenance and repair of
facilities beyond the utility’s delivery point is the responsibility of the customer.

Service Line Inspection Charge: Will be assessed to inspect a customer’s service line
from the point-of delivery at the meter service to the point of usage. The service line
inspection charge will be waived if confirmation is received from the Kentucky State
Plumbing Inspector that a state plumbing permit has been obtained and the State
Plumbing Inspector will inspect the service line. L‘ I
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FOR  Ledbetter, Kentucky
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.
SHEET NO.
Ledbetter Water District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

17.

18.

service. Payment of this fee is for the privilege of connecting to the water system and the
payment of the fee does not constitute the purchase of a water meter.

Should an applicant requesting a 5/8” x 3/4” meter require service on the opposite side of the
road from the water main, the utility will provide the service at no additional cost to the
customer other than the standard meter connection/tap-on charge. All larger size meters will
be charged the actual cost of installing the meter, including, when applicable, the additional
costs for crossing the road.

Any customer having boilers and/or pressure vessels that receive water from the utility must
have a check valve on the water supply line and a vacuum valve on the steam line in order to
prevent a collapse were the water supply from the utility be interrupted or discontinued.

Leak Adjustments. A customer may make a request for a bill adjustment in the event of a leak

under the following conditions:

1.
2

The customer must request a leak adjustment in writing to the utility.

The customer’s bill will be based on two components. The first step will be to calculate the
customer’s average monthly usage over a six-month period. The second step will be to
deduct the customers average monthly usage (as calculated in the above) from the total
amount of water that passed through the meter. The usage calculated in step one will be
billed at the utility’s regular rates, while the remaining usage will be charged at the per
thousand gallon leak adjustment rate, as set forth in the rates and charges portion of the
utility’s approved tariff. All water passing through the meter must be accounted and paid for
by the customer. So the customer will owe the amount of his/her average bill plus the per
thousand gallon leak adjustment rate for the remainder of the water that passed through the

meter.
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FOR  Ledbetter, Kentucky

Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.
SHEET NO.
Ledbetter Water District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

3. If meter readings are not available for an entire six-month period, the water bill will be
estimated by the utility, subject to an upward or downward adjustment once a six-month

average of actual meter readings can be calculated.

4. Only one (1) leak adjustment will be made per twelve-month period.
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FOR  Ledbetter, Kentucky

Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.
SHEET NO.
Ledbetter Water District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

replacements shall be paid by the customer of the utility and any liability otherwise resulting
shall be that of the customer.

4. For purposes of fire protection, including any customer’s fire protection system, the utility
cannot guarantee a water supply at any particular flow rate or pressure. The fire flow may
vary depending upon other water demands on the system, various water facility limitations,
or other circumstances. The customer will indemnify and hold harmless the utility and its
employees from and against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses incurred as a result of
insufficient water supply or deficient system facilities.

AA. Fire Departments. For the purpose of off-setting fifty percent or more of its operation expenses,
any fire department not receiving public funds from the Commonwealth of Kentucky, or any
political subdivision thereof, may withdraw water from the utility’s facilities at no charge, for the
extinguishing of fires or the training of firemen. A fire department making such withdrawals
shall provide an estimate of its withdrawals to the utility at the end of each month.

AB. Fire Hydrants: C ‘-‘\‘\ll
1. In accordance with 807 KAR 5:066 Section 10(2)(b), a new fire hydrant will not be installed
unless:

a) A professional engineer with a Kentucky registration has certified that the system can
provide a minimum fire flow of 250 gallons per minute, and

b) The system supporting this flow has the capability of providing this flow for a period
of not less than two (2) hours plus consumption at the maximum daily rate.

2. The location, installation, and the responsibility for maintenance of fire hydrants, public and
private fire protection facilities, connecting mains, and their ownership may be subject to
negotiation between the utility and the applicant/customer. Fire hydrants and public and
private fire protection facilities shall be installed as required by the utility and if owned by
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FOR  Ledbetter, Kentucky

Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO.
SHEET NO.
Ledbetter Water District CANCELLING P.S.C.KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

the utility shall be subject to any conditions the Public Service Commission may impose,
based upon the compensation received for this service.

AC. Fire Sprinkler Systems. Unless specifically exempted within the utility’s approved tariff, all
connections to the utility’s system must be metered; one exception being fire sprinkler systems,
subject to utility inspection and approval. A monthly charge will be assessed for each fire
sprinkler system. The charge will be approved by the Public Service Commission and included
in the rates and charges portion of the utility’s approved tariff.

AD. Requirements for New Water Connections.

1. The water line must be buried in a ditch that is at a minimum of 24 inches in depth.

2. The water line must be a minimum of 200 psi

3. A shut-off valve must be installed.

4. A one-way check valve must be installed.

5. A pressure regulator may be required as prescribed by the utility.

6. There shall be absolutely no galvanized pipe or fittings used in the installation.

7. The water line must be visually inspected by the utility.

8. If a well is being used, it must be disconnected and the utility must inspect to verify
separation.

9. A plumbing permit from the appropriate regulatory agency is required before the meter can
be set.

the utility with regard to newly-developed subdivisions. C, U«\ ‘\ i\
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